The report represents that the Bristol New Kingsland development as a high cost  development this when compared 
to  this Councils  ZED POD’s modular projects  

The factual information available shows something very different. 

The gross square meter cost for the BRISTOL development is Three Thousand Four Hundred and Seven Pounds  
(£3,407) 

ZED POD - CROFT ESTATE SANDFORD development cost Five Thousand Five Hundred and Ninety Pounds £ 
5,590  or  64% higher. 

SHAPLAND PLACE – TIVERTON  cost £5,103 or 50% higher  

ST ANDREW – CULLOMPTON  cost £4,689 or 36% higher 

And astoundingly while not mentioned in the report, FIR CLOSLE - WILLAND will cost £8,108 or 136% higher.. 

These cost fully exposing the accuracy and therefore validity  of the Value for Money data you have been presented